

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA HYDERABAD

MAIN CASE No: W.P.No.40160 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	29.12.2025	<u>JAK, J</u> This Writ Petition is filed with the following prayer: “to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or direction, one more particularly in the nature of “Writ of Mandamus”: A. Declaring the action of Respondent No.5 in issuing the impugned notice vide Lr.No.EE/ID No.1/I.C.1/Supdt/1034 dated 02.12.2025, as being illegal, arbitrary, unconstitutional and violative of Articles 14, 19 and 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently quash the impugned notice vide Lr.No.EE/ID No.1/I.C.1/Supdt/1034 dated 02.12.2025; B. Directing the Respondents to forthwith consider and dispose of the Petitioner’s representations dated 27.03.2024 and 27.04.2024 by passing a reasoned and speaking order, within a time frame to be fixed by this Hon’ble Court; C. Directing the Respondents not to insist upon extension/renewal of the Bank guarantees pending consideration and disposal of the aforesaid representations and settlement of the Final Bill; D. Pass such other or further order(s) as this Hon’ble Court may deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the case.” Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Irrigation and CAD is present and has submitted written instructions. Learned Additional Advocate General Sri Mohammed Imran Khan is also present in the Court. This Court has requested learned Additional Advocate General to inform by next date of hearing, about the decision of the authorities and with respect to any deficiencies which have been noted in whatever, till the contract has been	

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		executed by the petitioner. Till then the officers shall not initiate any steps with respect to Ex.P1, dated 02.12.2025, which is Office of Executive Engineer, Irrigation & CAD Department to the office of the petitioner. It is made clear that the office of the Executive Engineer shall not in any manner precipitate the issue for a period of “ONE WEEK ONLY.” Post the matter on 05.01.2026. JAK, J ADT	