

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY ,THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL**

WRIT PETITION NO: 40160 OF 2025

Between:

ZVS- Ratna-Sushee (JV), C/o. M/s. Sushee Infra and Mining Limited, Office at Sri Nilaya Cyber Spazio, #8-2-269/A/2/1 to 6, Ground Floor, Road No.2, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad, TS - 500 034. Rep. by its Authorized Signatory Mr. Adla Jaipal Reddy.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Irrigation and CAD Department, Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Telangana State Secretariat, Hyderabad, TS -500 029.
2. The Special Chief Secretary to Government, State of Telangana, Irrigation and CAD Department, Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Telangana State Secretariat, Hyderabad, TS - 500 029.
3. The Engineer-in-Chief, Irrigation, LMD Colony, Karimnagar, TS - 505 527
4. The Superintending Engineer, Irrigation Circle -I, LMD Colony, Karimnagar, TS - 505 527.
5. The Executive Engineer, I & CADD, Irrigation Division -I of Irrigation Circle- I, LMD Colony, Karimnagar Dist., TS - 505 527.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or direction, one more particularly in the nature of Writ of Mandamus:-

- A. Declaring the action of Respondent No.5 in issuing the impugned notice vide Lr. No. EE/ID No.1/I.C.1/Supdt/1034 dated 02.12.2025, as being illegal, arbitrary, unconstitutional and violative of Articles 14, 19 and 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently quash the impugned notice vide Lr.No.EE/ID No.1/I.C.1/Supdt/1034 dated 02.12.2025
- B. Directing the Respondents to forthwith consider and dispose of the Petitioner's representations dated 27.03.2024 and 27.04.2024 by

passing a reasoned and speaking order, within a time frame to be fixed by this Hon'ble Court.

- C. Directing the Respondents not to insist upon extension/renewal of the Bank Guarantees pending consideration and disposal of the aforesaid representations and settlement of the Final Bill;

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the impugned notice vide Lr. No. EE/D No.1/I.C.1, Supdt 1034 dated 02.12.2025 issued by the Respondent No.5, pending disposal of WP.No.40160 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 29.12.2025, 05.01.2026, 28.01.2026 & 25.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. METTU NIRANJAN REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner and Assistant GP FOR IRRIGATION AND COMMAND AREA DEVELOPMENT for the Respondents, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the petitioner is present.

Learned Additional Advocate General seeks time to obtain instructions.

List this matter on 08.04.2026, as prayed for.

Till then, the interim order granted earlier is extended, subject to the condition that instructions shall be obtained by the learned Additional Advocate General by the next date of hearing and the matter will be decided on merits.

**Sd/- M.OSMAN ALI BAIG
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. METTU NIRANJAN REDDY, Advocate [OPUC].
2. Two CCs to GP FOR IRRIGATION AND COMMAND AREA DEVELOPMENT, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

EVVJ

DATED:18/03/2026

List on 08.04.2026

ORDER

WP.No.40160 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

